
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Services Agenda
Monday, 10 November 2014 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 1 - 6
4.  Update on recording crime statistics

(Sussex Police)
5.  Quarter Two Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 7 - 44

(Peter Grace, Head of Finance and Jane Hartnell, Head of 
Corporate Services)

6.  Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions from 1 November 2014 to 28 
February 2015

45 - 58

(Mark Horan, Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer)
7.  Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 59 - 60

(Mark Horan, Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer)

Public Document Pack



2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Fitzgerald, Scott, Charman, Edwards, 
Pragnell, Birch, Chowney, Poole, Roberts and Westley 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Forward and Turner 
 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following councillors declared an interest in the minutes as follows: 
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Pragnell 7 

 
 
 
 
 
8 

Personal – he was Chair 
of the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee at 
East Sussex County 
Council 
 
Personal – he had 
reported an issue to Kier 
in a neighbouring 
authority. 

 
 
6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2014 AND THE MINUTES 

OF THE ANNUAL JOINT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD ON 19 JUNE 2014 (ATTACHED)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 and the 
minutes of the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on 19 June 2014 be approved as a correct record. 

 
7. QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented a report to advise 
Members of the performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance indicators 
in part II of the Corporate Plan.  The report also provided a summary of financial 
information. 
 
Discussion took place regarding effort to develop further proposals for the repair and 
regeneration of Bottle Alley.  Members raised concerns that there had been an 
incident earlier in the summer when the cleanliness of Bottle Alley had not met the 
required standard.  Officers had addressed this issue with the council’s street 
cleansing contractor and measures had been put in place to prevent a reoccurrence of 
the lapse.  Members noted that a draft of the refreshed seafront strategy was currently 
out to consultation.  The results of the consultation would be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration, to help inform the development of a new seafront strategy and action 
plan.  Discussions were ongoing with East Sussex County Council (ESCC) to improve 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 2 

 

parking provision in the area, which would be particularly important once the 
refurbished pier re-opened. 
 
Members noted an underspend in quarter one, against the revenue budget. Similarly, 
the council’s expenditure in quarter 1 was below the projections outlined in capital 
programme.  Councillor Birch agreed to provide the committee with information on the 
makeup of this underspend, however, he commented that this would not necessarily 
reflect the council’s position at the end of the financial year. Any underspends 
identified at the end of the financial year would be carried forward as reserves, to 
support the budget setting process for future years. 
 
The committee considered options to develop the HMO licensing scheme.  The Head 
of Housing and Planning Services advised that any slippage in this target was usually 
recouped later in the year. Efforts had been underway to collate data to inform draft 
proposals for introducing selective licensing in some parts of the town.  The draft 
proposals would be subject to public consultation, before being considered by Cabinet 
later in the year.  The Head of Housing and Planning Services acknowledged that the 
present system for licensing HMOs was bureaucratic and it would therefore be 
necessary to consider options to streamline the processes, if the scheme were to be 
extended. 
 
The Head of Housing and Planning Services advised that the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) had agreed an extension of time in respect of works to 108 Marina and the 
Congregational Church, works continued on site at 49 Marina and he agreed to 
provide the committee with the likely date of completion. 
 
Members considered the council’s efforts to bring long term empty properties back into 
use; this included the use of the council’s compulsory purchase order (CPO) powers.  
The council also continued to tackle neglected and derelict buildings using the 
grotbusters scheme.  Members noted that the annual targets for properties improved 
by the grotbusters scheme were reducing, which reflected the decreasing number of 
derelict buildings in the town.  However, the council would continue to respond to 
reports of dilapidated and unsafe buildings.  The Head of Housing and Planning 
Services added that the council also had to take a proactive role in encouraging the 
early development of building sites, to avoid these becoming neglected. 
 
Consideration was given to the changes in the recording of crimes, which had resulted 
in the reported increase in violent crime between March and June 2014.  The Director 
of Environmental Services circulated a briefing note which described the changes to 
the way crimes are recorded in more detail.  Councillor Westley explained that other 
authorities across East Sussex had experienced similar increases in their statistics, as 
requirements for the Police to record incidents became more stringent.  The council 
continued to work closely with a variety of agencies through the Safer Hastings 
Partnership, to monitor and reduce the crime rate in the town.  The committee 
recommended continuing this approach, to strengthen communication between the 
council, it’s partners and the local community.  Councillor Westley said that the crime 
rate in Hastings continued to compare favourably with that of similar towns around the 
country. 
 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 3 

 

The committee thanked officers, working in partnership with the council’s contractors, 
in achieving improvements to street and environmental cleanliness, with litter, dog 
fouling, detritus, graffiti and flyposting falling to their lowest levels since 2009. 
 
The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure commented that attendance figures at 
Hastings Museum had significantly increased following the launch of the Hastings 
Remembers exhibition, which commemorated the 100th anniversary of the start of the 
First World War. 
 
The committee congratulated also those involved in retaining green flag accreditation 
for the town’s parks and open spaces. 
 
Members noted that the East Sussex Flood Partnership (ESFP) had not met for some 
time.  The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure responded that ESCC, which was 
the lead agency for co-ordinating actions as part of the Strategic Flood Assessment 
(SFRA), intended to reconvene the partnership, following recent changes to 
legislation.  In the meantime, the council continued to participate in County-led flood 
protection activity. 
 
Consideration was given to ways to raise awareness of the green dog walker’s 
scheme, which encouraged responsible behaviour by dog owners.  The Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure said that the majority of the promotion for the initiative 
was delivered through the Ranger service and existing members of the scheme, she 
agreed to circulate further information to Members by email. 
 
 RESOLVED (unanimously) that – 

1) The committees comments on quarter 1 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Leader Member(s)with appropriate action and report back, 
and; 

2) Staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be 
thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter. 

 
The reason for these recommendations was: 
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their 
performance management function. 

  
 
 
 
8. MEETING WITH KIER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO DISCUSS WASTE 

MANAGEMENT  
 
Following a request made by Members at the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees in June 2014, the Regional Director and Business Manager 
for Kier Environmental Services had been invited to attend the meeting to provide an 
update on the new waste management and street cleansing arrangements. 
 
Councillor Howard joined the committee for the duration of this item. 
 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 4 

 

Members of both Overview and Scrutiny Committees had prepared a comprehensive 
list of questions regarding the new waste management and street cleansing 
arrangements and a written outline response had been provided in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
At the meeting, further consideration was given to the staffing arrangements to deliver 
the contract.  The Business Manager explained that the large scale of the TUPE 
transfer of staff had created initial challenges.  However, Kier had now begun a 
programme of recruitment, which it was hoped would reduce reliance on agency staff 
to deliver services.  Approximately 50 members of staff were employed to work on the 
waste and street cleansing service in Hastings.  Kier had also developed its training 
programme for staff, which would bring forward learning from the initial implementation 
of the contract. 
 
Members expressed concern that the number of missed bins was above target.  The 
Regional Director commented that the large volume of garden waste produced over 
the summer months had put added pressure on the waste service and contributed to 
the increased number of missed collections.  The number of missed collections had 
decreased recently, and efforts would continue to further reduce this in line with the 
targets set out in the contract by developing training for staff and investment in new 
technology.  When a missed collection was reported, Kier aimed to correct this either 
the same day or the following day. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the mechanisms for reporting complaints and queries 
to Kier.  The Head of Environmental Services explained that residents could contact 
the council about the waste service in person, online or by telephone; the comments 
received were then collated and forwarded directly to Kier using the KierWay system.  
Procedures were also in place for council staff to escalate more serious or repeat 
complaints with Kier. 
 
When asked by Members how performance in Hastings compared with the other 3 
authorities serviced by the Joint East Sussex Waste Contract, the Regional Director 
commented that the waste and street cleansing service in Hastings was broadly 
comparable with Eastbourne, and currently better than in Rother and Wealden where 
missed collection rates were higher. However, Kier would continue to develop good 
practice and pursue opportunities for service improvements to meet the contractual 
targets. 
 
Members thanked the Regional Director and Business Manager for attending the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
9. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 

2014/15  
 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer gave an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014-15.  Members had begun two of the 
three pieces of work they had identified as a high priority at the Annual Joint Meeting 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 5 

 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  The Scrutiny review of engaging with 
academies was due to begin later in the year. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.00 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



$4lqjen5t.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No: 5

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Services)

Date of Meeting: 10 November 2014

Report Title: Quarter Two Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 
2014/15

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Head of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance 
indicators in Part II of the Corporate Plan and provide a summary of financial 
information. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Committee's comments on Quarter 2 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back. 
2. That staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be thanked 
for their hard work and achievements in this quarter.     

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function      

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



$4lqjen5t.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

 

Introduction 

1. Part II of the Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the targets and milestones which 
the Council is committed to achieving during 2014/15. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees play a key role in publicly reviewing performance against these targets 
on a quarterly basis. 

2. The Corporate Plan was agreed by Full Council in February 2014 alongside the 
Budget for the same period. 

Performance in Quarter 2 2014/15 (1st July to 30th September)

3. The performance report attached sets out progress against targets and 
performance indicators for the period.  

4. An exceptions summary is included for those annual targ
[...]
uildings. 
b) Bring forward a further programme of compulsory purchases orders in respect 
of long term empty homes. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On target
Part a - On target 
Part b - Achieved 

a) 44 long term empty homes have been brought back into use at Q2, ahead of 
target for the year to date, and officers are confident that the year-end target 
will be met. 41 buildings have been improved through the Grotbusting 
scheme this financial year so far, 25 in Q2. We are on course to meet the 
year-end target.

b)  A further programme of 27 long term empty homes were considered and 
approved for compulsory purchase by Cabinet on the 7 July. This target has 
therefore been achieved.

3. Build on the success of the existing HMO licensing schemes and publicly 
consult on proposals to introduce selective licensing of all privately rented 
property in specified areas of the town where there is evidence to support 
its introduction. 
Measures: 
a) License a minimum of 250 Houses in Multiple Occupation in the four wards of 
Gensing, Central St Leonards, Braybrooke and Castle. 
b) Undertake a public consultation exercise with regards to the possible 
introduction of selective licensing. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On target

Page 19



a) 100 licenses have been delivered in the first half of the year. This is below 
the quarterly profile of 125.  However, a further 54 applications have been 
received and are being processed. 

The emphasis in Q2 has been the identification of licensable HMOs and 
sending out application packs to the landlords of such properties. So far this 
year the team have sent out 349 packs and will continue to send out further 
packs for several more weeks. This has taken priority over the processing of 
licences as the team want to ensure that sufficient licence applications are 
received to enable the target for licensed HMOs to be met by end of the 
financial year.

Therefore, officers remain confident that the target will be met by year end. 

b) Following a detailed research study into the evidence that might support the 
introduction of a Selective Licensing Scheme, the Council will be undertaking 
a comprehensive consultation exercise beginning in October 2014, which will 
run for ten weeks. 

4. Publish a new 5 year housing strategy for the town incorporating the 
councils approach to identifying and addressing the housing needs and 
aspirations of current and future residents - be that through access to new 
housing, the regeneration and improvement of existing property and 
neighbourhoods or support for vulnerable people, including those who find 
themselves homeless. 

Measure: Prepare, consult and adopt a new strategy by Nov. 2014 

Performance @ QTR 2 – Slippage possible
Progress – Work is underway to revise the strategy and action plan. 
Although there is a risk that the consultation process and internal 
procedures for adopting the strategy may slip past the November 2014 
target. 

5. Build upon the success of the Council’s Letstart scheme and further 
develop the Council’s approach to improving access and management of 
privately rented accommodation. 
Measure: Bring forward proposals for the setting up of a social lettings agency 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On target
Progress – A feasibility study has been completed and proposals for the piloting 
of a social lettings agency in 2015/16 will be taken to December Cabinet for 
consideration. 

6. Complete the Townscape Heritage Initiative for the conservation and 
repair of specific buildings in the Central St. Leonards Renewal Area. 
Measure: Completion of grant works by September 2014.

Performance @ QTR 2 – Will not meet target
Progress – This target has been revised with a new end date for the THI grant 
scheme of December 2015. This is beyond the Council’s control and has been 

Page 20



agreed in order to enable more time for the critical repair project at 
Congregational Church to be completed.  This extended time scale has been 
agreed with our proj
[...]
on (HVA) continues to provide a valuable service to 
encourage the reporting of hate crimes and to support victims.  The linked Hate 
Crime Service Steering Group provides a platform for lead members of diverse 
communities in the town to receive information and raise their concerns.

The Councils, Community Partnership Funding (CPF) provides matched funding 
with East Sussex County Council to enable an additional Independent Domestic 
Violence Advisor (IDVA) to cover Hastings, supporting medium and high risk 
victims of domestic violence.  Work is progressing well with the Hastings Borough 
Council application to achieve ‘White Ribbon Accreditation’ status. The 
application will be submitted by the end of October and there is a realistic 
expectation that the award may be achieved by White Ribbon Day, 25th 
November 2014.

e) The Sussex Police and Crime Panel meets quarterly to oversee the work of 
the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner and approve key appointments 
when required. The Hastings representative on this group is normally the lead 
member for Community Safety who also chairs the Safer Hastings Partnership. 
Officer support continues to be provided by the Councils Community Safety 
Manager who attends as an observer when needed.  

f)  The Council continues to play a lead role in the Safer Hastings Partnership 
and uses this forum to monitor local performance against crime targets and to 
receive information on projects funded by money received from the Police & 
Crime Commissioner and partners. The partnership will have a have a key role to 
play this year in supporting Sussex Police in ensuring the wider community and 
key opinion formers are made aware of the background to increases in some 
types of recorded crime. 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
1.1 The street and environmental cleanliness score relates to the survey carried 
out in July, which was reported at the last meeting.  This survey is carried out 3 
times a year and the next one will take place
[...]
ce @ QTR 2 – On target
(a) The partnership action plan is monitored quarterly by the executive group.  
There were initial delays in Southern Water investigations which are now fully 
underway with Southern Water’s assurances that they will make up the lost time.  
Similarly, the assessment of longer term solutions, primarily the outfall extension, 
has been slow but most of the preliminary information on options, costs and 
timing is now in hand.  A final Environment Agency assessment is expected in 
November which may trigger the start of an outfall extension project.  Although 
this in no way removes the necessity for action over misconnections and water 
filtration, it is emerging as the only way to ensure consistency of bathing water 
over the long term, regardless of weather conditions or future system failures.

(b) The action plan targets have generally been met.  Works to the middle lawn 
and ponds (phase 2 of Alexandra Park works) are slightly behind schedule as the 
works are more expensive than originally budgeted and we are reassessing the 
scope.

6. Work with partners to implement flood protection measures throughout 
the town. 
Measures: 
• Actions from the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) action plan are 
delivered. 

Page 35



• Participation in the County-led structures for flood resilience planning results in 
flood prevention activity in Hastings and Rother.

Performance @ QTR 2 – Slippage possible

ESCC has still not arranged a date for a further meeting of the East Sussex Flood 
Partnership but is hoping to confirm one by the end of this year.

A separate meeting has now been arranged with ESCC’s Flood Risk 
Management Manager to try and agree the timescales and responsibility for 
taking forward the remaining outstanding actions within the SFRA/Surface Water 
Management Plan (SWMP).

ESCC is also currently creating a county-wide flood incident database which they 
will then maintain as the Lead Local Flood Authority.

7. Enhance the en
[...]
orward Plan 
 

Yes 
 

New 5 year plan addressing 
participation, education, 
income, preservation of 
collections.  Requirement for 
Museum accreditation by the 
Arts Council. 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Virginia Gilbert, Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and 
Leisure 
 
Councillor Dawn Poole 
 

Open 
 

P
age 49



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - November 2014 to February 2015 
Combe Valley 
Community Interest 
Company 
 

No 
 

Draft Articles of the CVCIC , 
Business plan & Service Level 
agreement with Groundworks 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Virginia Gilbert, Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and 
Leisure 
 
Councillor Dawn Poole 
 

Open 
 

P
age 50



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - November 2014 to February 2015 
 

Cabinet 
1 December 2014 

     

Report title Key 
decision 

What is it about Consultation and 
Timetable / 
Documents 

Responsible Officer / Lead 
Member 

Item wholly or 
in part to be 
decided in 
private? 

Social Lettings Agency 
Update 
 

No 
 

To recommend the 
introduction of a pilot private 
sector leasing scheme for 
Hastings as part of a move to 
establish a local lettings 
agency. 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Andrew Palmer, Head of 
Housing and Planning 
Services 
 
Councillor Kim Forward 
 

Open 
 

Community Partnership 
Funding Main Grants 
Programme 
 

Yes 
 

Approval of Community 
Partnership Funding Main 
Grants Programme 2016/18. 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

Monica Adams-Acton, 
Head of Regeneration and 
Planning Policy 
 
Councillor Kim Forward 
 

Open 
 

Further discussion - 
Scrutiny Review of 
Bathing Water Quality 
 

No 
 

Response to Scrutiny 
Committee report. 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Simon Hubbard, Director 
of Regeneration 
 
Councillor Peter Chowney 
 

Open 
 

P
age 51



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - November 2014 to February 2015 
Seafront Byelaw 
Review 
 

Yes 
 

To outline the process and 
timescales for the review of 
existing seafront byelaws and 
adoption of new model 
byelaws after appropriate 
consultation. 
 

Yes 
(approx 12 months) 
 
 
 

Virginia Gilbert, Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and 
Leisure 
 
Councillor John Hodges, 
Councillor Dawn Poole 
 

Open 
 

Parks and Nature 
Reserve Byelaw Review 
 

Yes 
 

To outline the process and 
timescales for the review of 
existing parks byelaws and 
adoption of new model 
byelaws after appropriate 
consultation 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Virginia Gilbert, Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and 
Leisure 
 
Councillor Dawn Poole 
 

Open 
 

P
age 52



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - November 2014 to February 2015 
 

Charity Committee 
8 December 2014 

     

Report title Key 
decision 

What is it about Consultation and 
Timetable / 
Documents 

Responsible Officer / Lead 
Member 

Item wholly or 
in part to be 
decided in 
private? 

Annual Report of the 
Grant Advisory Panel 
 

Yes 
 

To receive the annual report 
on the activities of the Grant 
Advisory Panel. 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Christine Barkshire-Jones, 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Councillor John Hodges 
 

Open 
 

Foreshore Trust - 
Financial Report 
 

No 
 

To update the Committee on 
the financial position of the 
Trust. 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Peter Grace, Head of 
Finance 
 
Councillor John Hodges 
 

Open 
 

P
age 53



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - November 2014 to February 2015 
 

Cabinet 
5 January 2015 

     

Report title Key 
decision 

What is it about Consultation and 
Timetable / 
Documents 

Responsible Officer / Lead 
Member 

Item wholly or 
in part to be 
decided in 
private? 

Sex Establishment 
Policy - Review of 
numbers and 
development of a policy 
 

Yes 
 

To propose a policy on the 
appropriate number of sex 
establishments in the 
Hastings Borough following 
consultation with statutory 
agencies & community 
representatives. 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

Richard Homewood, 
Director of Environmental 
Services 
 
Councillor Andrew 
Cartwright 
 

[...]
for this item.

Following a meeting 
with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Members 
agreed to form a sub-
group to progress this 
item.

All Overview and Scrutiny 
Members

Services and 
Resources

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014
	5 Quarter Two Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Quarter 2 2014-15 Exception Report Summary

	6 Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions from 1 November 2014 to 28 February 2015
	7 Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Scott, Turner, 
Charman, Pragnell, Birch, Chowney, Forward and Poole

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Edwards and Cartwright

10. UPDATE ON RECORDING CRIME STATISTICS 

At the request of the Chair, this item was moved up the agenda.

The committee had invited Inspector Chris Veale of Hastings Police to attend the 
meeting, to provide an update on crime data integrity.

Following initial research by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Kent, HMIC had 
undertaken a programme of works across the country to assess whether crimes were 
being accurately recorded and correctly categorised.  This work was ongoing, but an 
interim report published in 2014 identified that nationally there had been a significant 
under-recording of crime. 

Maintaining accurate data was essential to gain an accurate representation of crime 
and anti-social behaviour in a particular area and for the police to plan their work to 
ensure the best outcome for victims and communities, including appropriate access to 
victim services.

Police forces across the country had developed a more comprehensive approach to 
recording crime, and this had resulted in an increase in the number of recorded 
crimes.  However, it was considered that this increase in recorded crime was the 
result of improved monitoring practices, rather than an increase in the number of 
offences.  Indeed, crime rates in Hastings continued to compare favourably against 
similar districts around the country.  Discussion took place regarding a range of 
initiatives which had been launched by Hastings Police and its partner agencies, 
including the council, to tackle issues around community safety and anti-social 
behaviour.

The committee thanked Inspector Veale for his update.

 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 

12. FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 
28 FEBRUARY 2015 

This item was moved up the agenda, at the request of the Chair.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 2

The committee considered the forward plan of Cabinet decisions from 1 November 
2014 to 28 February 2015.  Members had previously requested an update on the 
Community Partnership Funding Main Grants Programme and the Sex Establishment 
Policy – review of numbers and development of a policy.

The Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy provided a briefing note on 
Community Partnership Funding; she also gave Members an overview of the range of 
activities supported by the grants programme.

The Head of Environmental Services explained that the council’s proposed Sex 
Establishment Policy was currently subject to a public consultation.  The council had 
engaged with a variety of stakeholders as part of the consultation and Members were 
invited to submit any further comments on the draft policy by Friday, 2 January 2015. 

13. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented a report to advise 
Members of the performance against 2014/15 targets and performance indicators in 
Part II of the Corporate Plan.  The report also provided a summary of financial 
information.

Members welcomed an update that the council had met its target to bring forward a 
further programme of compulsory purchase orders in respect of long term empty 
properties.  At its meeting on 7 July 2014, Cabinet had approved a programme of 
compulsory purchase orders on 27 long term empty properties.  Members 
acknowledged that the council’s Empty Homes Officer continued to identify other long 
term empty properties in the town and explore options to bring them back into use.

The Lead Member for Housing and Community Services advised the committee that 
efforts were underway to develop a 5 year housing strategy.  Although a housing 
strategy was no longer a statutory requirement, it was useful to assist the council in 
identifying and addressing housing needs in the area.  The draft strategy would be 
subject to a public consultation.

Members noted that council was developing a revised target for the Townscape 
Heritage Initiative, which sought to conserve and repair buildings within the Central St 
Leonards area.  It had been agreed with partners, including the Heritage Lottery Fund, 
to extend the timescale for the project to December 2015, to enable repair works to 
the Congregational Church to be completed.

Consideration was given to progress with the restoration of Pelham Arcade. The Lead 
Member Regeneration acknowledged that the project had been delayed by the 
complexities of ownership and lease arrangements for some of the units on the 
arcade, however, the council continued to encourage interest in the scheme from 
other owners.  English Heritage had highlighted the scheme as a successful example 
of partnership working.

Discussion took place regarding efforts to improve public safety, particularly at events 
which take place across the year.  The Director of Environmental Services explained 
that the council had formed a multi-agency safety advisory group, which assisted with 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 3

the planning of large-scale public events.  He commented that much of the alcohol 
consumed at events had not been purchased from licensed premises in the town, but 
brought in from outside the area.  Efforts were underway with the British Transport 
Police to address incidents of irresponsible drinking. A de-brief was also held after 
each event, to consider possible safety improvements which may be made in future.  
This had included relocating the Jack in the Green Festival to the West Hill.

At the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Services in September, 
Members had met with Kier Services to discuss the new waste and street cleansing 
arrangements.  Members noted that the number of missed collections continued to 
fall, and further initiatives were planned to reduce this further.  The Joint Waste 
Committee continued to meet, to monitor performance under the contract.  The 
committee were advised that efforts were underway to reduce the number of agency 
staff employed over the contract, which would help to retain experience within the 
teams.

The committee noted possible slippage on a target to implement flood protection 
measures throughout the town.  The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure 
explained that the slippage had been caused by delays to East Sussex County 
Council scheduling a meeting of the East Sussex Flood Partnership.  However, the 
Resorts Services Manager continued to work closely with partners, including East 
Sussex County Council, to ensure that appropriate flood protection measures were in 
place across the Borough.

Discussion took place regarding the museum service.  Members noted that 
attendance figures at the Old Town Hall Museum had fallen recently, the Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure explained that this had been caused in part by the 
reduced number of services provided by the information centre located within the 
museum, following the relocation of the Tourist Information Centre to Aquila House.  
The Museum Service was currently developing a forward plan of activities, in order to 
achieve re-accreditation by the Arts Council.

Members expressed concern at a recent theft from Hastings Cemetery, but were 
mindful that any security measures must be sensitive to the area.

The committee discussed the implementation of the new Play Hastings Strategy and 
action plan; Members acknowledged that this activity was heavily reliant on external 
grants.  Members requested a breakdown of the play activities taking place around the 
town from the Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure.

Members noted that the Housing team was dealing with an increasing number of 
homelessness acceptances, and the council would continue to work with partners to 
develop preventative measures for homelessness.

RESOLVED that – 

1) The committees comments on quarter 2 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, 
and;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 4

2) Staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be 
thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter.

The reason for this decision was:
To enable Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function.    
     

14. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer advised the committee that all 
three pieces of work that Members had identified as a high priority at their annual 
meeting were now underway.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.40 pm)


